
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Jeffries (Chair), Barnes, Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

Burton, Cuthbertson, Watson and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Note: 
As agreed at previous meetings, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
District Auditor (Audit Commission) will be present in the 
meeting room from 5:00 pm to provide a private briefing for 
Members, if required. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex E to Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to a labour relations matter arising between the 
authority and employees.  This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 



 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 28 June 2011. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 25 July 2011. 
 

5. Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to June 
2012. 
 

6. Audit Commission Audit Progress Report 2010-11  (Pages 19 - 
34) 
 

This report presents an update on progress in delivering the 
2010/11 Audit Plan from the council’s external auditor, the Audit 
Commission, including any requirements from ‘those charged with 
governance’ (the Audit & Governance Committee in City of York 
Council). 
 

7. Draft Statement of Accounts 2010-11  (Pages 35 - 186) 
 

This report will enable Members to review the pre-audit Statement 
of Accounts together with the Annual Governance Statement 
before the audit of the accounts and enable them to raise any 
points that may need to be addressed. 
 

8. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2010-11  (Pages 187 - 202) 
 

The purpose of this report is to present the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2010/11 for approval. The AGS is 
attached at Annex A to the report and has been agreed by the 
Leader and the Chief Executive. A signed version will accompany 
the Statement of Accounts 2010/11. 
 



 
9. Risk Management Quarter 1 Monitor  (Pages 203 - 222) 

 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and 
Governance Committee the position of the risks associated with the 
Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) as at the end of June 2011. This 
report also proposes changes to the way in which risks are 
reported in the future. 
 

10. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report 2010-11 
and Review of Prudential Indicators  (Pages 223 - 244) 
 

This report, in line with regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003, outlines the annual treasury report 
reviewing  treasury management activities and treasury indicators 
for 2010/11. 

 

11. Changes to the Constitution  (Pages 245 - 250) 
 

This report seeks the Committee’s comments on proposed 
constitutional changes relating to the Council Procedure Rules, to 
Financial regulations and to various protocols which are in the 
Constitution. 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the 
[...]
ES COUNCILLOR STEWARD 

 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

83. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 19 April 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
As requested by Members at the last meeting, the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods gave an update on the 
progress that was being made in respect of risk references 
1796, 1798 and 1799.   In respect of Risk References 1796 and 
1798, details were given of the work that was being carried out 
to ensure that the Council was a fair inclusive and customer-
focused organisation.  Attention was drawn to the 
implementation of the Corporate Fairness and Inclusion 
Strategy, the Corporate Equality Scheme and directorate plans.  
The policies had been updated to reflect recent changes in 
legislation.   
 
Members were informed of a mock peer review that had 
recently taken place to assess whether the Council was on track 
to attain level “achieving” of the Equality Framework for Local 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Government.  Feedback suggested that the Council was already 
at level “achieving” and was on its way to attaining level 
“excellent”.  It was hoped that the Council would achieve 
excellence in equalities by 2012. 
 
Members asked about the measures that were in place to 
ensure that vulnerable staff were not bullied, harassed or 
excluded.  Details were given of the Workforce Plan and of 
policies covering issues such as bullying.  A Staff Equality 
Reference Group was in place.  Personal Development Reviews 
also provided an opportunity to identify any such issues.  Details 
were given of the staff well-being survey that had recently taken 
place, the results of which would be made available to 
Members. 
 
Officers stated that it was important that the risk references 
remained on the register until they were fully embedded 
throughout the Authority.  Members requested that they be kept 
updated on progress.   
 
 

84. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

85. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered a paper that detailed the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to April 2012.  Members were invited to 
identify further items they wished to add to the plan. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the committee’s training 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the committee’s Forward Plan for 
     period up to April 2012 be noted. 
  
   (ii) That a training session on the Role of 

the Audit and Governance Committee be 
held prior to the start of the September 
meeting.  

 

Page 4



   (iii) That a training session on “2010/11 
Statement of Accounts” be held on 
Tuesday 19 July 2011 at 5.30pm. 

 
 
REASONS: (i) To ensure the committee receives 

regular reports in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee 
and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles 
and responsibilities. 

 
   (ii) To ensure that the training needs 
     identified by the committee are met. 
 
 

86. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT.  
 
Members received a report that advised on the process and 
outcomes of the 2010/11 review of the effectiveness of the 
council’s system of Internal Audit, as part of the review of the 
overall system of internal control required for the 2010/11 draft 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Officers went through the report and responded to Members’ 
questions.  Attention was drawn to paragraph 24 of the report.  
This detailed a number of areas for further development, which 
had been identified as part of last year’s self-assessment.  One 
of the proposals was for the Au
[...]
2 Report 2011/12 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 
 
Constitutional Changes following the Localism Bill (TBC) 
 
Audit Commission national reports summary (if any) 
Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Others Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 

Page 15



Committee 13 February 2012 
 
Risk Management Quarter 3 Monitor  
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Monitor 3 Report 2011/12 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators for 2012/13 to 2016/17 
 
Update of Counter Fraud Policies 
 
Internal Audit Plan Consultation 
 
Audit & Fraud Risk Assessment 
 
Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 

 
 

• Committee 2 April 2012 
 
Risk Management Quarter 4 Monitor 

 
Approval of Internal Audit Plan 

 
Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report 

 
Follow up of Internal and External Audit Recommendations  
 
Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 
Audit Commission national reports summary (if any) 
Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 

 
 

• Committee June 2012 (Date TBC) 
 
Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Page 16



Draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12  
 

Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 
 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 26 July 2011 
 
Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 

 

Audit Commission Audit Progress Report 2010/11 

Summary 

1. This report presents an update on progress in delivering the 
2010/11 Audit Plan from the council’s external auditor, the Audit 
Commission, including any requirements from ‘those charged with 
governance’ (the Audit & Governance Committee in City of York 
Council). 

2. It also looks at 2011/12 audit fees and other developments 
including recent national activity. 

Background 

3. The Audit Commission’s 2010/11 Audit Plan was presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee in April 2010.  The report gives 
an update on the progress against that plan including: 

• Opinion on the financial statements including compliance 
with Internal Financial Reporting Standards  

• Grant claim certification 

• VFM conclusion 

4. The report also promotes some of the national work undertaken by 
the Audit Commission reported over the last three months.   

Consultation 
  
5. The progress report and particularly those items in paragraph 3 

above have been discussed with key council officers. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



Options 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

8. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an 
‘Effective Organisation’. 

Implications 

9.  
(a) Financial – The fees can be contained within the 2010/11 

and 2011/12 budget for external audit fees. 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications. 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications. 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications. 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications. 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications. 

 
(g)  Property - There are no implications. 

 

Risk Management 

10. The report outlines any risks arising from the work of the Audit 
Commission and the response from council officers in managing 
those risks. 

 
Recommendations 
 
11. Members are asked to consider the content of the progress report, 

note its findings and matters arising.  

Page 20



Reason 
To ensure the Committee is fully aware of the current activity of the 
external auditors and any issues that could affect the 
[...]
udit & Governance Committee notes 
(a) the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts for the financial year 

ended 31 March 2011 
(b) the annual governance statement 

 
21. Reason:  It is a statutory requirement that a committee of the Council 

or Full Council approves the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 by 30 
September 2011 and that prior to the final audit it is good practice for 
Members to review the pre-audit Statement of Accounts.   

 
Contact Details  
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Louise Branford-White 
Technical Finance Manager 
01904 551187 

Keith Best 
Assistant Director of Customer 
and Business Support Services 
(finance) 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and 
Business Support Services 

 Report 
approved 

 
√ 

Date 13/07/1
1 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

√ 
 
For further information please contact the author of this report 
Background Working Papers  
Statement of Accounts 2010/11 
Supporting Working papers held by Finance Departments across the 

Council. 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2010/11 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2010/11b Guidance 

Notes 
 
 
 

            

Page 40



 Annex A 
 
A brief explanation on the constituent parts of the Statement of 
Accounts 
 
Foreword 

1. This is designed to help give readers an understanding of the 
accounts.  It sets out a description of all the individual sections, gives 
an overview of the revenue and capital position in the year, identifies 
the position on the Council's borrowing powers and reserves and future 
issues that may influence how the Council is run.  It also provides the 
opportunity to explain any changes in accounting policies that have 
been used in the preparation of the Accounts. 

 
District Auditors’ Report 

2. This is the auditor’s certificate on the accuracy or otherwise of the 
authority’s accounts and is issued at the end of the au
[...]
d by the external auditor if the process followed to 
prepare the Annual Governance Statement was not 
sufficiently robust.   

Recommendation 

12 Members are asked to consider and approve the AGS 
2010/11, particularly the significant governance issues 
identified in section 5 of the Statement. 

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the effectiveness of the 
council’s governance framework, and in particular the 
significant control issues. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Helen Malam 
Systems Accountant 
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Te: 01904 551738 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
 
Report 
Approved a 

Date 13 July 
2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable Al

l 
a 

 
 

Page 191



 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
• CIPFA/SOLACE – ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’ – Framework and Guidance Note for English 
Authorities’ (2007) 

• CIPFA/SOLACE – Application Note to Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government:a Framework (March 2010) 

• Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) 
• CIPFA guidance – ‘The Annual Governance Statement’ – 
Meeting the Requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) 

• 2009/10 Annual Governance Statement 
• CIPFA – The role of the Chief Finance Officer (2010) 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2010/11 

  

Page 192



          Annex A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  2010/11

Page 193



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 
1. Scope of Responsibility 

 
City of York Council (the council) is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently a
[...]
n turn may affect the overall risk 
ranking.       

 
 Directorate High & Critical Risks 
 

10. In terms of high and critical directorate risks there are none requiring 
escalation to CMT for this monitor.   

 
Options 
 
11. Not applicable. 
 
Corporate Strategy 
 
12. The effective consideration and management of risk within all of the 

council’s business processes will contribute to achieving an ‘Effective 
Organisation’ and aid the successful delivery of each theme within the 
Corporate Strategy.   

 
Implications 
 

(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

Page 206



 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
Risk Management 
 
13. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, there are 

no risks directly associated with the recommendations of this report.  
The activity resulting from this report will contribute to improving the 
council’s internal control environment. 

 
Recommendations 
 
14. A&G are asked to: 

 
a. Consider, comment and approve the change to risk reporting set 

out at paragraph 3 - 6 of this report;  
 

Reason 
To provide a more meaningful risk reporting process better 
engaging the directorates in their own risk issues. 

 
b. Consider whether they wish to continue to receive the risk 

monitor on a quarterly basis or wish to move to a bi-annual basis 
(Paragraph 5); 
 
Reason 
To provide an option to A&G on the frequency that they would 
like risks reported. 

 
c. Consider, comment and agree the risks set out at paragraph 7, 

Annex A – D and confidential Annex E of this report.  
 

Reason 
To provide assurance that risks to the council are continuously 
reviewed and updated  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 207



Contact Details  
 
 
Author: 

 
Ch
[...]
ision which is not aligned 
to corporate priorities

Cause Consequence

Controls Owner
Regular communication and consultation Keith Best

Regular monitoring of progress by More for York programme Keith Best

Identify potential savings in excess of current target Keith Best

Structured and planned approach to budget planning Keith Best

Page 2 of 2

Page 220



Page 221
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 222

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

   

Audit & Governance 26 July 2011 

Report of the Director of Customer and Business Support Services. 

 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report 2010/11 & Review 
of Prudential Indicators 

 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is for members of A&G to scrutinise the “Treasury 
Management Annual report & Review of Prudential Indicators 2010/11” in 
accordance with the requirements of the revised Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”). 

 
2. The revised Code was published in November 2009 and adopted by the 

council on 26 February 2010.  From 2010/11, Audit & Governance Committee 
are responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management 
strategy and policies.   

 
3. Attached at Appendix A is the Treasury Management Annual Report & Review 

of Prudential Indicators 2010/11. 
 

Background 
 

4. This covering report aims to explain to Audit & Governance members the 
reason for the scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report  & 
Prudential Indicators 2010/11 at Appendix A. 

  
5. The aim of these reporting arrangements is to ensure that those with ultimate 

responsibility for the treasury management function appreciate fully the 
implications of treasury management policies and activities, and that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have p
[...]
ic Services Code of Practice 2009 
(the code) are all adhered to as required.   
 
Recommendations 

15. That Audit & Governance Committee note the Treasury Management Annual 
Report 2009/10 & Review of Prudential Indicators at Appendix A. 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 

are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard 
to delegation and reporting. 

 
 
 

Page 225



Contact Details  
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Louise Branford-White 
Technical Finance Manager 
01904 551187 

Keith Best 
Assistant Director of Customer & 
Business Support services 
(finance) 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 

 Report 
approved 

√ Date 13/7/11 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 
For further information please contact the author of this report 
Background Working Papers 
Local Government Act 2003 and amendments 
CIPFA Prudential Code 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”) 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2010/11 to 2014/15 

 

Page 226



            
Prudential Indicators 2010/11 Outturn   Annex A  

  PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS   2010/11 2010/11 2009/10 

  

  

  

Estimate 
Monitor 

3  

actual actual 

1) Capital Expenditure   £'000 £'000 £'000 
  To allow the authority to plan for 

capital financing as a result of the 
capital programme.  To enable the 
monitoring of capital budgets to 
ensure they remain within budget. 

    Non - HRA 57,497 46,892 52,387
      HRA 7,305 7,039 6,093

  

    TOTAL 64,802 53,931 58,408

        
2) Ratio of financing costs to net 

revenue stream 
  

  
  This indicator estimates the cost of 

borrowing in relation to the net cost 
of Council servi
[...]
l. That 
approval is invariably given. The write off levels are very low 
in comparison to other authorities which the CFO has been 
given such as the power to commit expenditure and the 
calling of a formal meeting to approve write offs simply adds 
a layer of bureaucracy. It is recommended that the threshold 
should be raised to £30,000.  

 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1 The Council’s Constitution is its key governance document 

and contributes to an ‘effective organisation’. 
 
Implications 
 

Page 248



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\3\AI00025355\$0flosq4l.doc 

6.1 Legal –  the recommendations take account of and ensure 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government 
Acts and the  Constitutions Direction as well as statutory 
guidance in respect of Constitutions. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended 

to recommend to Council that:  
 
a) The Council procedure rules be amended to allow for four 

rather than five motions to be routinely presented to 
Council. 

b) The following protocols and policies  be removed from the 
Constitution: 

• Protocol on report writing 
• Electronic Communications policy 
• Whistle blowing policy 
• Protocol on Councillor Working Groups 
• Anti Money Laundering Guidance 

 
c) To increase the CFO’s authority to write off debts to sums 

up to and including £30,000. 
 
 

Reason: To ensure that the Constitution remains up to date 
and fit for purpose. 

Page 249



\\filer01b\mgdataroot\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\3\AI00025355\$0flosq4l.doc 

 

Contact Details 

 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director of 
Governance and ICT 
CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 55 1004 
. 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director of Governance and ICT 

Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date 15/07/11 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Report 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All tick 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 

Page 250


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	Annex 1 Forward Plan

	6 Audit Commission Audit Progress Report 2010-11
	Audit Commission 2010-11 Progress Report

	7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2010-11
	Draft Statement of Accounts.pdf

	8 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2010-11
	Annex A - Annual Governance Statement

	9 Risk Management Quarter 1 Monitor
	Annex A - ACE
	Annex B - City Strategy
	Annex C - CAN
	Annex D - CBSS
	Annex E - Confidential

	10 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report 2010-11 and Review of Prudential Indicators
	Annex A- Prudential Indicators 2010-11 Outturn
	Treasury Management Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2010-11

	11 Changes to the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JULY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), BARNES, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, STEWARD AND SIMPSON-
LAING (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WATSON 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
as a Trustee of York Museums Trust. 
 
Councillor Jeffries declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
as the co-chair of the Independent Living Network. 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
as a member of the teachers pension scheme. 
 
Councillors Simpson Laing declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest due to her involvement with Relate and Unison. 
 
Councillor Burton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as 
a member of Unison. 
 
  
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex E to Agenda 
Item 9 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and 



employees of the authority.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  Also Annex 
1 to agenda item 13.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 4 and 7 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 

 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

28 June 2011, be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered a paper that detailed the future plan of 
reports to be presented to the Committee during the forthcoming 
year to June 2012. Members were invited to identify further 
items they wished to add to the plan. 
 
Officers advised that there was an amendment to the plan and 
that a report on the Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and 
Governance Committee would be added to the meeting in April 
2012. 
 
Members queried the meeting date in September as there was 
some confusion over the date and time. The Democratic 
Services Officer confirmed that a further email would be sent to 
Members as a meeting date had yet to be agreed to consider 
the final draft statement of accounts before the 30th September. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committees Forward Plan for 

the period up to June 2012 be noted. 



 
REASON: To ensure the Committee receives 

regular reports in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee 

 
 
 

15. AUDIT COMMISSION AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2010-11  
 
Members received a report that advised on the progress in 
delivering the 2010/11 Audit Plan from the Council’s external 
auditor, the Audit Commission, including any requirements from 
those ‘charged with governance’ (The Audit and Governance 
Committee in City of York Council). The report also looked at 
2011/12 audit fees and other developments including recent 
national activity. 
 
 A representative from the Audit Commission outlined the 
progress report. Some Members had queries that they said they 
would follow up outside of the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered the content of 

the progress report and noted the 
content and matters arising. 

 
REASON: To ensure the Committee is fully aware 

of the current activity of the external 
auditors and any issues that could affect 
the Council’s system of internal control. 

 
 
 
 
 

16. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010-11  
 
Members received a report which, in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 
presented the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts to 
Members. 
 
Officers outlined the report and Members’ attention was drawn 
to the following significant issues:  



• The production and publication of the Statement of 
Accounts is a statutory requirement that provides 
Members and interested parties with the chance to see 
the full financial position of the Council. 

• 2010/11 is the first year which the accounts have been 
produced under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). 

• The table at paragraph 9 outlined significant IFRS 
changes. 

 
Members queried the use of brackets in the accounts. Officers 
advised that it is consistent with other Local Authorities, but not 
the private sector.  
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That  the Audit and Governance 

Committee noted the draft pre-audit 
Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2011. 

  
 (ii)That the Audit and Governance 

Committee noted the annual governance 
statement. 

 
REASON: It is a statutory requirement that a 

committee of the Council or Full Council 
approves the Statement of Accounts for 
2010/11 by 30th September 2011 and 
that prior to the final audit it is good 
practice for Members to review the pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
  
 
 
 
 

17. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2010/11 for approval. The 
AGS was attached at Annex A and had been agreed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. A signed version 
will accompany the Statement of Accounts 2010/11. 
 



Officers outlined the report and advised that it is a statutory 
requirement for the Council to publish the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered and approved 

the Annual Governance Statement  
2010/11, including the significant 
governance issues identified in Section 5 
of the Statement. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the 

effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance framework and in particular 
the significant control issues. 

 
 

18. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 MONITOR  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them the 
position of the risks associated with the Key Corporate Risks 
(KCRs) as at the end of June 2011. The report also proposed 
changes to the way in which risks are reported in the future. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that in future they 
propose a change to allow each Directorate to present its own 
risks to the Audit and Governance Committee on a rolling basis, 
whilst still providing the Committee with a cover report 
highlighting key risks. 
 
Members commented that it would be useful to have the 
opportunity to question officers and that the proposal appeared 
sensible. 
 
RESOLVED:(i) That Members considered and approved the 

change to risk reporting as set out at 
paragraph 3-6 of the report. 

 
(ii) That in response to Officers suggestion of the 

Committee receiving the risk monitor report bi-
annually, Members advised that they wish to 
continue receiving the risk monitor on a 
quarterly basis. 

  



(iii) That Members considered and noted the risks 
set out at paragraph 7 and annexes A-E of the 
report. 

 
REASONS: (i) To provide a more meaningful risk reporting 

process which better engages the directorates 
in their own risk issues. 

 
 (ii) To provide an option to Audit and Governance 

Committee on the frequency that they would 
like risks reported. 

 
 (iii) To provide assurance that risks to the Council 

are continuously reviewed and updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

19. SCRUTINY OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2010-11 AND REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS  
 
Members considered a report which enables Members of Audit 
and Governance to scrutinise the ‘Treasury Management 
Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2010/11’ in 
accordance with the requirements of the revised Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice  and 
Cross Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”). 
 
Members considered the report and had a brief discussion 
regarding the Council’s Investment Policy, in particular the 
security of investments. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Audit and Governance Committee 

noted the Treasury Management Annual 
Report 2009/10 & Review of Prudential 
Indicators at Appendix A to the report. 

 
REASON: So that those responsible for scrutiny 

and governance arrangements are 
updated on a regular basis to ensure 
that those implementing policies and 



executing transactions have properly 
fulfilled their responsibilities with regard 
to delegation and reporting. 

 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL. 
 

20. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES.  
 
 
Members considered a report which proposed constitutional 
changes relating to the Council Procedure Rules to Financial 
regulations and to various protocols which are in the 
Constitution. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the report and asked the Audit 
and Governance Committee for their views prior to the changes 
being presented to Council. 
 
Some Members expressed concern over the wording in 
paragraph 2.1 of the report which suggested that all Group 
Leaders had agreed to amend the rule to allow 4 rather than 5 
motions to be routinely presented to Council. Certain Members 
felt that the blanket statement ‘the mechanism has been agreed’ 
was not entirely true but were happy to agree the 
recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDED:   (i) That Council amend the Council 

procedure rules to allow for four rather 
than five motions to be routinely 
presented to Council. 

 
(ii) That Council remove the following 

protocols and policies from the 
Constitution: 

• Protocol on report writing 
• Electronic Communications policy 
• Whistle blowing policy 
• Protocol on Councillor Working 

Groups. 
• Anti Money Laundering Guidance. 

 
(iii) That Council increase the Chief 

Finance Officer’s authority to write off 



debts to sums up to and including 
£30,000. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Constitution remains 

up to date and fit for purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Jeffries, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


